

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Master

File Number: 44179

File ID: 44179 File Type: Ordinance Status: Referred

Version: 1 Reference: Controlling Body: BOARD OF

HEALTH FOR MADISON AND DANE COUNTY

File Created Date: 08/23/2016

File Name: Health Code ordinance updates Final Action:

Title: Amending Sections 7.07(8)(g), 7.07(10), 7.08(1), 7.08(7)(b), (c) & (e), 7.15(1), 7.15(3), 7.15(6)(a)2. & (b), 7.50, and 7.51; creating Sections 7.07(9), 7.08(7)(j) & (k), and 7.15(6)(d)1. e. & f.; renumbering Sections 7.07(9) through (11) to (10) through (12), respectively; and amending Section 1.08(3)(b) of the Madison General Ordinances to revise several sections in the Health Code in order to reflect State-level changes, update administrative sections and amend the fee structure to better reflect the work required of Public Health Madison Dane County.

Notes: 5843health

CC Agenda Date: 09/06/2016

Sponsors: Matthew J. Phair Effective Date:

Attachments: Body Enactment Number:

Author:Kate SmithHearing Date:Entered by:dalthaus@cityofmadison.comPublished Date:

Approval History

Version	Date	Approver	Action
1	08/23/2016	Michael May	Approved as to Form
1	08/23/2016	Elizabeth York	Approve
Notes	Extend		

History of Legislative File

Ver-	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return	Result:
sion:						Date:	

1 Attorney's Office/Approval 08/23/2016 Referred for Group Introduction

Action Text: This Ordinance was Referred for Introduction
Notes: Board of Health Madison and Dane County

1 COMMON COUNCIL 09/06/2016 Refer BOARD OF Pass

HEALTH FOR MADISON AND DANE COUNTY

Action Text: A motion was made by Verveer, seconded by Rummel, to Refer to the BOARD OF HEALTH FOR

MADISON AND DANE COUNTY. The motion passed by voice vote/other.

1 BOARD OF HEALTH FOR 10/13/2016

MADISON AND DANE

COUNTY

Text of Legislative File 44179

Fiscal Note

Current establishments will not be affected by these changes until they renew their licenses effective January 1, 2017. The 2017 Operating Budget request submitted by Public Health incorporates the fee increases, which will total about \$4,000 in the 2017-2018 licensing year.

Title

Amending Sections 7.07(8)(g), 7.07(10), 7.08(1), 7.08(7)(b), (c) & (e), 7.15(1), 7.15(3), 7.15(6) (a)2. & (b), 7.50, and 7.51; creating Sections 7.07(9), 7.08(7)(j) & (k), and 7.15(6)(d)1. e. & f.; renumbering Sections 7.07(9) through (11) to (10) through (12), respectively; and amending Section 1.08(3)(b) of the Madison General Ordinances to revise several sections in the Health Code in order to reflect State-level changes, update administrative sections and amend the fee structure to better reflect the work required of Public Health Madison Dane County.

DRAFTER'S ANALYSIS: Section 7.07(8)(g) is amended to split an existing category for Food and Drink Licenses into two different fees based on annual gross food sales. New Sec. 7.07(9) is created to create a separate fee for micro markets. Secs 7.07(10), (11), and (12) are renumbered. Newly renumbered Sec. 7.07(10) is amended to charge a re-inspection fee when follow-up is required consistent with the State of Wisconsin re-inspection fee structure. Secs 7.08(1); (7)(b); (7)(c); and (7)(e) are amended to update the term "Temporary Restaurant" to "Temporary food establishment" to be consistent with Wisconsin Food Code. Sec 7.08(7)(a) is amended to remove the late fee for Temporary Food permits. Sec. 7.08(7)(b) is amended to create an annual Temporary Food Establishment license and remove the daily permit required as mandated by changes in Wis. Stat. ch. 97. Secs. 7.08(7)(j) and (k) are created to require Temporary Food Establishments to register with the Department and authorize the Department to inspect their premises. Sec. 7.15 is amended to be consistent with State of Wisconsin Administrative Code on Tattoo and Body Piercings. Sec. 7.50 is amended to create a re-inspection fee for all licensed establishments. Sec. 7.50(9) is amended to create a fee for Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point Plan review. Sec. 7.51(3) is amended to change the fees to be equal for the inspection of Tourist Rooming Houses and Bed and Breakfasts. Several State Statutes and Administrative Code references in Chapter 7 are changed to reflect changed

code references at the state level.

The Common Council of the City of Madison do hereby ordain as follows: Please see "Body" in Attachments.